offense of Sexual Battery on a Person less than Twelve Years of Age (Count One): Lewd or 

Lascivious Molestation (Count Two), and: Sale, Distribution, or Showing of Obscene Material to 

Minors (Count Three). (Ex. A.) On April 4, 2012, the Court sentenced Defendant to: three 

hundred and sixty-five (365) days of imprisonment with the same amount of days in jail credit as 

to Count One; life imprisonment as to Count Two, set to run concurrently to Count One, with a 

twenty-five (25) year minimum mandatory term pursuant section 775.082(3)(a)4., Florida